

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

DAWN MARIE DIXON-BEY,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 156746

Court of Appeals No. 331499

Jackson Circuit Court
No. 15-004596-FC

**BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PEOPLE OF MICHIGAN**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Chief Legal Counsel

Linus Banghart-Linn (P73230)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Attorney General
Criminal Appellate Division
P.O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
517-373-4875

Dated: August 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Index of Authorities | ii |
| Counter-Statement of Questions Presented..... | iv |
| Statutes Involved..... | v |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Statement of Facts and Proceedings..... | 2 |
| Argument | 2 |
| I. When a sentence can be overturned for falling outside the sentencing guidelines, the guidelines are not truly advisory. | 2 |
| II. The role of the sentencing court includes considering all of the evidence and finding facts by a preponderance standard. | 7 |
| A. MCL 777.36(2) does not require trial courts to ignore the evidence of a murderer’s mens rea in sentencing, only when scoring the guidelines..... | 8 |
| B. There is no prohibition on considering acquitted conduct in setting a sentence..... | 9 |
| Conclusion and Relief Requested..... | 11 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>People v Ellen</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued February 1, 2018 (Docket No. 325627) | 3 |
| <i>People v Gailey</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued May 22, 2018 (Docket No. 333811) | 3 |
| <i>People v Lee</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued April 5, 2018 (Docket No. 316110) | 3 |
| <i>People v Lockridge</i> , 498 Mich 358 (2015) | passim |
| <i>People v Milbourn</i> , 435 Mich 630 (1990) | 3, 5, 6 |
| <i>People v Rumpf</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued January 30, 2018 (No. 333544) | 3 |
| <i>People v Schwander</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued May 22, 2018 (Docket No. 320768) | 3 |
| <i>People v Sleeper</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued April 19, 2018 (Docket No. 337069) | 3 |
| <i>People v Smith</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued March 6, 2018 (Docket No. 328736) | 3 |
| <i>People v Steanhouse</i> , 322 Mich App 233 (2017) | 3, 5 |
| <i>People v Steanhouse</i> , 500 Mich 453 (2017) | 3, 5, 6 |

People v Zarn,
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued March 27,
2018 (Docket No. 323280) 3

United States v Watts,
519 US 148 (1997) 9

Statutes

MCL 769.34 8

MCL 777.36 8

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 4, § 45 4
